Public Document Pack

w WIRRAL

Employment and Appointments
Committee

Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop

Tel: 0151 691 8501

e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk
AGENDA

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable
pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in connection with any item(s) on
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the
interest.

MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January, 2013.

OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CONTRACT 2013-2015 (Pages 5 - 8)

GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY AND CONFLICT OF INTEREST
POLICIES (Pages 9 - 34)

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2013/14 (Pages 35 - 62)

EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES
(Pages 63 - 66)

The minutes of the Employment and Appointments Sub-Committee
meetings held on 15 and 16 January, 2013, are submitted for
information.



ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR
(PART 1)

EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE
PUBLIC

The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the
likely disclosure of exempt information.

RECOMMENDED -

That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of
the following items of business, on the grounds that they involve the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the relevant
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to that Act. The public interest
test has been applied and favours exclusion.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR
(PART 2)



Agenda ltem 2

EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE

55

56

Thursday, 24 January 2013

Present: Councillor P Doughty (Chair)
Councillors G Davies AER Jones
P Davies P Kearney
JE Green AR McLachlan
M Johnston L Rennie

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary
or non pecuniary interests in connection with any items on this agenda and, if
so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

No such declarations were made.
MINUTES

The Committee was requested to receive the minutes of the meetings held on
8 and 15 November and 20 December, 2012.

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development referred to
the level of savings that were reported in relation to the Senior Management
Restructure (minute 52 (20 December 2012) refers). She confirmed that the
net saving to the Council of the restructure at senior management level had
been correctly reported (at paragraph 13.1 of the report of the Chief
Executive) as £799,811.

Paragraph 13.2 of the report stated that an additional figure of £198,962 for
income the Council received in relation to two posts should be added to the
net saving. However, this should have been taken off the cost of the new
structure and not added to the saving. Therefore, for clarification and
accuracy, the net saving was £799,811 and the overall saving at paragraph
13.2 should be disregarded.

She confirmed that the full three year budget shortfall referred to in the report
was £109m over three years and the Interim Head of Legal Services
apologised for any confusion caused.

The Leader of the Council commented that it was unfortunate that the figures
quoted in the report were inaccurate. However, he noted the explanation

Page 1



57

provided by the Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development
that the net saving (in paragraph 13.1) had been correctly reported.

The Leader of the Conservative Group stressed the importance of decisions
being taken in relation to redundancy being based on wholly accurate
information.

Resolved —

(1) That the Committee notes the apology of the Interim Head of Legal
Services for any confusion and thanks the Head of Human
Resources and Organisational Development for the clarification
offered with regard to the figures presented to the Committee in
relation to minute 52 (Senior Management Restructure) at the
meeting held on 20 December 2012.

(2) That the minutes of the meetings held on 8 and 15 November and
20 December 2012 be approved.

THE EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND HEAD
OF PAID SERVICE

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development submitted a
report in relation to the Employment Contract of the Chief Executive and Head
of Paid Service which, following the decision of the Cabinet (minute 177 (24
January 2013) refers) invited this Committee to recommend to the Council, at
its meeting on 28 January 2013, that Graham Burgess be offered the position
of Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service on a permanent basis. He had
commenced employment on 3 September 2012 and his fixed-term
appointment was due to expire in August 2014. She commented that whilst
the Council retained a Chief Executive post, there would be a cost of
employment regardless of whether it was a fixed term or permanent
arrangement.

The recent Peer Challenge Review had concluded that significant progress
had been made against the Improvement Plan and that the plans that were in
place were appropriate, but came with a high risk. A permanent appointment
would help reduce that risk as the review also stated that having the corporate
leadership to deliver the improvement and change agendas was fundamental.

The Council required stability and leadership at Senior Management Level
over a longer period of time which would allow the focus to remain on
addressing the financial challenge facing the organisation while delivering the
essential improvements required to the Council’s corporate governance. It
was therefore recommended that the current Chief Executive and Head of
Paid Service, Graham Burgess, be offered the post on a permanent basis and
if accepted, be appointed accordingly.

Page 2



58

The Leader of the Conservative Group expressed his view that although the
Chief Executive had performed well since his appointment and that significant
progress had been made against the Improvement Plan, there was no need to
deal with the matter at the present time, given there was certainty in relation
to his employment contract, which was not due to expire until 2014. Councillor
Mrs Rennie echoed the comments of Councillor Green regarding the certainty
of contract term and also questioned whether the recruitment process for the
Chief Executive would send out the wrong message given the possibility that
Council staff were facing redundancy and that the Chief Executive had been
appointed without proper scrutiny.

The Leader of the Council referred to the potential risk of instability and
uncertainty of a continued fixed-term arrangement in the context of such a
challenging financial environment and referred to the potential negative
impact on the Council’s medium and long term strategic and financial planning
if the Council needed to start a further recruitment process. He commented
also that the situation was inconsistent with the appointment by the Council of
permanent Strategic Directors, whilst the Chief Executive remained on a short
term contract. Councillor Johnston commented that the use of short term
contracts should be avoided where possible and that the recommendation for
the Chief Executive’s permanent appointment sent out a positive message in
terms of stability and leadership of the Council.

On a Motion by Councillor P Davies and seconded by Councillor A
McLachlan, it was —

Resolved (6:3) — That having considered the issues raised in the report
now submitted, a recommendation be made to the Council at its
Extraordinary meeting on 28 January 2013 that: Graham Burgess be
offered the position of Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service on a
permanent basis with immediate effect on 28 January 2013.

EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES
The minutes of the Employment and Appointments Sub-Committee meetings
held on 13 and 14 November and 14 December, 2012, were submitted for

information.

Resolved — That the minutes be noted.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda ltem 3

WIRRAL COUNCIL

EMPLOYMENTS & APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE
14 FEBRUARY 2013

SUBJECT: OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CONTRACT 2013 - 15

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: ACTING DIRECTOR OF LAW, HR & ASSET

MANAGEMENT

KEY DECISION? YES

1.0
1.1

2.0
2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to inform the Employment and Appointments Committee of
the new provider of Occupational Health Services to the Council.

BACKGROUND

In July 2012 Members agreed to the Council creating a mixed service delivery model for
its Occupational Health Service including the transfer of the on site Nurse and
administration team to the Council under TUPE regulations and other associated
medical services being tendered under 4 separate lots:

Lot1  Occupational Health Physician

Lot2 Employee Assistance Programme (EAP)
Lot3 Counselling

Lot4  Physiotherapy

In previous years the Council had contracted with various external occupational health
and well being providers, including the NHS, Norwich Union/Aviva and more latterly
Capita Health & Wellbeing, who provided services based on a price per
unit/appointment basis. This has proved not only less effective in terms of proactive
occupational health provision, but more importantly has seen unit costs increase
considerably over the previous 12-24 months. The Council’s spend on occupational
health provision for the previous 3 years has been:

2009-2010 £427,790
2010 -2011 £231,889
2011-2012 £291,307

It is forecasted that the spend for 2012-2013 will be around £300,000.

The committee supported the view that the Council could deliver a more cost effective
and integrated occupational health service that matched the health risks faced by the
workforce.

Members will be aware that a further report was presented to this committee in

November 2012 explaining that due to changes in the procurement processes the new
contract for Occupational Health provision would not be in place until 1 February 2013.

Page 5



3.0
3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

4.0
41

5.0
5.1

NEW OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE

The Occupational Nurse and the 2 administrators transferred into the Council in
December 2012 under TUPE and are line managed under the Health, Safety and
Resilience Operations Manager.

The procurement exercise for the associated medical professionals has also now been
completed, with the successful provider for lots 1-3 being awarded to People Asset
Management (PAM) on the 1% February 2013 under delegated authority.

PAM is a nationally recognised occupational health provider with headquarters based in
the North West at Warrington. They currently provide services to over 50,000 public
sector workers, including a number of local authorities.

The contract was awarded on a 70/30 price/quality basis and not only was PAM the
lowest priced tender but they also demonstrated an exceptional quality submission.
The evaluation team were particularly impressed by their offer to work with the existing
Occupational Health Staff in developing clinical governance assurance and also by the
fact that PAM currently operate a practice at St Catherine’s hospital in Birkenhead. This
offers the Council support in terms of business continuity, staff cover, and alternative
locations for appointments.

The 4" lot for Physiotherapy Services will also be awarded to PAM, although they were
the second placed tender. The lowest priced tender for this Lot did not fulfil the
requirements of the tender exercise and the evaluation team had serious concerns
about their resources to deliver the contract. Due to the 10-day Standstill Period, this
element of the contract will begin on the 18" February 2013.

Lots 1 (Physician) and 3 (Counselling) will begin being delivered by PAM within the next
2-3 weeks. There are some legacy cases and reviews which, for continui
[...]
g/equality-diversitycohesion/
equality-impact-assessments/eias-2010/law-hr-asset-management

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS
11.1 Not applicable.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 Not relevant.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S

13.1 That the Employment and Appointments Committee Members note the report and
support the decision to award the occupational health contract to People Asset
Management for a period of 2 years with an option to extend for a further year.

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

14.1 The procurement process for an occupational health provider was undertaken in
accordance with the Council’s procurement policy and People Asset Management was
the successful tenederer.

REPORT AUTHOR: Mark Camborne
Health, Safety & Resilience Manager
telephone: (0151) 606 2071
email: markcamborne@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES

There are no appendices to this report.

Page 7



REFERENCE MATERIAL
There is no reference material to this report.

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date
Employments and Appointments Committee 23 November 2010
27 January 2011

23 March 2011

11 August 2011

23 November 2011
27 January 2012
12 July 2012

15 November 2012

Page 8



Agenda ltem 4

WIRRAL COUNCIL
THE EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITEE
14 FEBRUARY 2013

SUBJECT: GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY AND CONFLICT
OF INTEREST POLICIES

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: ACTING DIRECTOR OF LAW, HR & ASSET
MANAGEMENT

KEY DECISION NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of the report is to inform Employment and Appointments Committee of
proposed revisions to the Council’'s Gifts and Hospitality and Conflict of Interest
policies and procedures.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

21 On 19 September 2012, the Audit and Risk Management Committee considered a
report by the District Auditor on Gifts and Hospitality and Conflict of Interests.

2.2  As part of the assessment of the Council’s arrangements to ensure value for money,
the District Auditor undertook a review of work carried out by Internal Audit in relation
to gifts and hospitality and conflicts of interest. The District Auditor indicated that
although the Council’s procedures were found to be generally adequate, testing had
identified a high instance of non-compliance, with poor or incomplete recording of both
gifts and hospitality and declarations of conflicts of interest. His report highlighted the
key issues from the review and included a number of recommendations that
challenged the Council to address the weaknesses in compliance with its procedures.

2.3  There were a number of recommendations in the report:
R1 Reinforce to all staff, line managers and chief officers their responsibilities for
good governance, risk management and internal control in respect of gifts and
hospitality and conflicts of interest.

R2 Ensure procedures and guidance are clear and understood, including:

e Agreeing any differences between the arrangements within the Council and
the Pension Fund;

e Specifying the departmental and central management information

requirements for the managing and monitoring of compliance with gifts and
hospitality and conflicts of interest policies;

Page 9



2.4

3.0

3.1

3.2

R3

An

e Ensuring consistency with other procedures, such as foreign travel
approvals;

e Ensuring declarations are accurate, complete and made in a timely manner;
and

e Ensuring risks are managed appropriately.
Consider whether the work of Internal Audit on gifts and hospitality and conflicts
of interest provides management and those charged with governance with

appropriate assurance for the Annual Governance Statement.

action plan was developed to ensure recommendations from the report were

implemented.

Key Policy and Procedure Changes

The key issues arising from the report were generally ones of compliance, rather than
concerns about the adequacy of the policies or procedures themselves.

However, the Conflict of Interest and Gifts and Hospitalities Policies and Procedures
have been r
[...]
t, One Brief and one Council.

e The requirement for the Head of Human Resources and Organisational
Development to collate and publish an annual report to Elected Members.

3.5The revised policy documents reflect the Council’'s commitment to ensuring greater
awareness of officers at all levels as to their responsibilities in declaring any offers of gifts
and hospitality and similarly if they have a conflict of interest.

4.0 RELEVANT RISKS

4.1 The Council is funded almost entirely from public funds, either through grants from
central government, or through council tax, funded from the local tax payer. It is
therefore essential that the Authority can demonstrate the highest standards of probity
in general, and specifically in relation to its dealings with third parties. The Council
therefore needs appropriate policies and procedures in place to provide a clear
framework for how offers of gifts and hospitality, and potential conflicts of interest should
be handled. There is the potential for damage to the Council’s reputation should it not
maintain high standards in relation to these areas.

5.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
5.1 None.

6.0 CONSULTATION

6.1 Consultation on revised policies and procedures has taken place with Internal Audit,
Merseyside Pension Fund, the Executive Team and the Trade Unions.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
7.1 None.

8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS
8.1 None.

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
9.1 The relevant legislation is set out in the policy documents.

Page 11



10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 The EIA is attached and is available at:

http://www.wirral.gov.uk/my-services/community-and-living/equality-diversity-
cohesion/equality-impact-assessments/eias-2010/law-hr-asset-management

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS
11.1 None.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 None.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 It is recommended that The Employment and Appointments Committee approve t
[...]
ch / data / information have you used in support of this
process?

Workforces statistics for the full workforce.

Section 7: Are you intending to carry out any consultation with regard to this
Council proposal?

Yes

Section 8: How will consultation take place and by when?

Consultation has taken place with Executive Team, Trade Unions, Internal Audit and Head of
Merseyside Pension Fund

Page 33 o




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Agenda ltem 5
WIRRAL COUNCIL

EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE

14 FEBRUARY 2013

SUBJECT: PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2013/14

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: ACTING DIRECTOR OF LAW, HR AND ASSET
MANAGEMENT

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO | EXECUTIVE MEMBER CORPORATE RESOURCES
HOLDER:
KEY DECISION? YES

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1. The purpose of this report is for the Employment and Appointments Committee to note
The Council’'s Pay Policy Statement for the financial year 2013/14.

2. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1. The Localism Act received Royal Assent on 15 November 2011. Chapter 8 of the
Act refers to ‘Pay Accountability’ and sets out the requirements for Councils to
determine and publish annual pay policy statements. The requirements of The
Localism Act include:

e The Pay Policy statement to be approved by The Full Council, in advance of the
financial year to which it relates.
e The Pay Policy Statement to be published on the Council website.

2.2. The Pay Policy Statement is required to set out the Council’s policies relating to the
following:

e Chief Officer remuneration, including salary, allowances, and enhancements at
termination.

¢ Remuneration of its lowest paid employees.

e The relationship between Chief Officer remuneration and that of other employees.

3. THE PAY POLICY STATEMENT

3.1. The Pay Policy Statement 2013/14 is attached at Appendix One for the consideration
of the Employment and Appointments Committee.

3.2. The Pay Policy can be amended by resolution. This includes in-year amendments.
4. THE LIVING WAGE

Page 35



41.

4.2.

4.3.

The introduction of the Living Wage was approved by Full Council on 1 March 2012 as
part of the Council’'s Pay Policy Statement 2012/13.

The proposed Pay Policy Statement 2013/14 includes a revised pay structure to take
account of the Living Wage increase (November 2012). The revised pay structure will
ensure that all Council employees are paid at a rate equal to or higher than the Living
Wage hourly rate of £7.45.

The implementation of the Living Wage increase will make the following changes to
the Council’s pay structure:

e The entry level grade: scp 9 at Band A will change from £7.20 an hour (£13,516
per annum) to £7.45 an hour, equivalent to £13,985 per annum.

e Scp 10 at Band B will change from £7.39 an hour (£13,874 per annum), to the
locally agreed rate of £7.64, equivalent to £14,360 per annum.

The current salary rates and the proposed salary rates are attached at Appendix Two
and Appendix Three respectively.

5. CHIEF OFFICER GRADING STRUCTURE

5.1.

The Council’s grading structure for Chief Officers has been amended to take account
of the salary for the Director of Public Health and the Strategic Director grade. The
Chief Officer grade titles have been re-designated as follows:

Chief Officer grade title: Re-designated to:
Chief Executive Chief Executive
(CE) (CE)
Deputy Chief Executive Strategic Director
(SD)
Chief Officer Director 1
(D1)
New Director 2
(D2)
Deputy Chief Officer Head of Service 1
(DCO3) (HS1)
Deputy Chief Officer Head of Service 2
(DCO3a) (HS2

5.2. The Chief Officer grading structure is attached at Appendix Four.

6. RELEVANT RISKS

6.1. The Council is required to prepare and approve its Pay Policy Statement 2013/14
before 31 March 2013. The Council will be at risk of not meeting the requirements of
The Localism Act 2011 if this is not achieved.

7. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

7.1. No other options were considered as The Pay Policy Statement is a requirement of

The Localism Act 2011.

Page 36




7.2. The Council is committed to being a Living Wage employer.
8. CONSULTATION

8.1. The Trade Unions have been invited to comment on The Council’s Pay Policy
Statement 2013/14, including the revised pay structure.

9. IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
9.1. None
10.RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS

10.1.The cost of introducing The Living Wage is £18,000 including on-costs. This will built
into departmental budgets under the provision for pay growth.

10.2.The changes to the Chief Officer grading structure were included in the Senior
Management Restructure, approved by Cabinet on 20 December 2012.

11.LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

11.1.  The Council is required to meet the requirements of The Localism Act 2011.
12.EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

12.1. The EIA is attached, and is available at:

https://www.wirral.gov.uk/my-services/community-and-living/equality-diversity-
cohesion/equality-impact-assessments

13.CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS

13.1.Not applicable for this report.

14.PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
14.1.Not applicable for this report.
15.RECOMMENDATION/S

15.1. Itis recommended that The Employment and Appointments Committee:

Review the appropriateness of the Council’s Pay Policy Statement 2013/14, and
recommend its approval to Full Council.

¢ Note the increase of The Living Wage, effective 1 November 2012.

e Note the responsibility of The Employment and Appointments Committee to ensure
the provisions set out in the Pay Policy are applied consistently throughout the
Council, and recommend any amendments to The Full Council.

16.REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
Page 37



16.1. The Council is required by Section 38 of The Localism Act 2011 to prepare a Pay
Policy Statement for each financial year.

16.2. The draft statutory guidance on The Localism Act 2011 recommends that a
Committee be given responsibility to coordinate a collective review of the
appropriateness of the Pay Policy Statement at least annually, and to m
[...]

EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Resolved - That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraph 1 of Part | of
Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act.

APPOINTMENT OF STRATEGIC DIRECTOR: TRANSFORMATION AND
RESOURCES

Further to minute 31 (14/12/12) the Sub-Committee considered which of the
four candidates (two having withdrawn from the process) interviewed by
officers should be invited to attend for final interview on 16 January for the
post of Strategic Director: Transformation and Resources.

Resolved — That the following two candidates be invited to attend for
final interview on 16 January: candidate numbers 2 and 22.

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 64



35

36

37

EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS SUB-
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 16 January 2013

Present: Councillor P Davies (Chair)
Councillors G Davies AER Jones
L Rennie T Harney

A R McLachlan

Apologies Councillor JE Green

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Sub-Committee were requested to declare whether they had
an interest, either personal or prejudicial, in the item on this agenda and, if so,
to declare it and state the nature of such interest.

No such declarations were made.
EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Resolved - That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraph 1 of Part | of
Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act.

APPOINTMENT OF STRATEGIC DIRECTOR: TRANSFORMATION AND
RESOURCES

Further to minute 34 (15/1/13) the Sub-Committee interviewed the two short-
listed candidates for the post of Strategic Director: Transformation and
Resources.

It was moved by Councillor Phil Davies, seconded by Councillor Ann
McLachlan and then -

Resolved (5:1) — That Joseph Blott, currently Executive Director —
Neighbourhood and Community Services, Warrington Council, be
appointed to the post of Strategic Director: Transformation and
Resources.

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Occupational Health Contract 2013-2015
	4 Gifts and Hospitality and Conflict of Interest Policies
	Gifts and Hospitality App 1
	Conflicts of Interest App 2
	Gifts and Hospitality and Conflict of Interests EIA

	5 Pay Policy Statement 2013/14
	Pay Policy App 1
	Pay Policy App 2
	Pay Policy App 3
	Pay Policy App 4
	Pay Policy EIA

	6 Employment and Appointments Sub-Committee Minutes
	EA Sub-Cttee Minutes 16-1-13




Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 14 February 2013 
 

Present: Councillor P Doughty (Chair) 
 
 Councillors G Davies 

P Davies 
M Johnston 
AER Jones 
 

P Kearney 
AR McLachlan 
L Rennie 
 

Deputies Councillors A Hodson (In place of JE Green) 
 

    
62 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
or non pecuniary interests in connection with any items on this agenda and, if 
so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. 
  
No such declarations were made. 
 

63 MINUTES  
 
The Committee was requested to receive the minutes of the meeting held on 
24 January, 2013. 
  
In respect of minute 57 (24/1/13) (The Employment Contract of the Chief 
Executive and Head of Paid Service) Councillor Rennie suggested an 
amendment to the paragraph in the preamble beginning, ‘The Leader of the 
Conservative Group expressed…..’ and that it should read: 
 
‘The Leader of the Conservative Group expressed his view that although the 
Chief Executive had performed well since his appointment and that significant 
progress had been made against the Improvement Plan, the Performance 
Appraisal process had just started with objectives being set, but no 
assessment as yet of progress. Given that, there was no need to deal with the 
matter at the present time, given there was certainty in relation to his 
employment contract, which was not due to expire until 2014.’ 
 

64 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CONTRACT 2013-2015  
 
The Acting Director of Law, HR and Asset Management submitted a report 
which informed the Committee of the new provider of the Occupational Health 
Services contract to the Council. The Committee had agreed on 12 July, 2012 
(minute 19 refers) to creating a mixed service delivery model for its 
Occupational Health Service including the transfer of the on site Nurse and 



administration team to the Council under TUPE regulations and other 
associated medical services being tendered under 4 separate lots:  
 
Lot 1 Occupational Health Physician 
Lot 2 Employee Assistance Programme (EAP) 
Lot 3 Counselling 
Lot 4 Physiotherapy 
 
The Occupational Nurse and the 2 administrators transferred into the Council 
in December 2012 under TUPE and were line managed under the Health, 
Safety and Resilience Operations Manager. 
   
The procurement exercise for the associated medical professionals had also 
now been completed, with the successful provider for lots 1-3 being awarded 
to People Asset Management (PAM) on 1 February 2013 under delegated 
authority. PAM was a nationally recognised occupational health provider with 
headquarters based in the North West at Warrington. They currently provided 
services to over 50,000 public sector workers, including a number of local 
authorities. 
 
The contract was awarded on a 70/30 price/quality basis and not only was 
PAM the lowest priced tender but they also demonstrated an exceptional 
quality submission. The 4th lot for Physiotherapy Services would also be 
awarded to PAM, although they were the second placed tender. The lowest 
priced tender for this Lot did not fulfil the requirements of the tender exercise 
and the evaluation team had serious concerns about their resources to deliver 
the contract.  Due to the 10-day Standstill Period, this element of the contract 
would begin on 18 February 2013. 
 
Resolved – That this Committee notes the report and supports the 
decision to award the occupational health contract to People Asset 
Management for a period of 2 years with an option to extend for a further 
year. 
 

65 GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY AND CONFLICT OF INTEREST POLICIES  
 
The Acting Director of Law, HR and Asset Management submitted a report on 
the proposed revisions to the Council’s Gifts and Hospitality and Conflict of 
Interest policies and procedures. The revisions had arisen following a report 
to the Audit and Risk Management Committee on 19 September 2012 (minute 
30 refers) by the District Auditor on Gifts and Hospitality and Conflict of 
Interests.  
 
The key issues arising from the District Auditor’s report were generally ones of 
compliance, rather than concerns about the adequacy of the policies or 
procedures themselves. The Acting Director’s report gave details of the key 
proposed changes and informed the Committee that both revised policy 



documents reflected the Council’s commitment to ensuring greater awareness 
of officers at all levels as to their responsibilities in declaring any offers of gifts 
and hospitality and similarly if they had a conflict of interest. 
 
In respect of the Gifts and Hospitality policy, Members queried the use of the 
phrase ‘small / low value gift’ and suggested that a figure should be given for 
the avoidance of any doubt. Tony Williams, Human Resources Manager, 
suggested in response that neighbouring authorities had a range of figures 
from between £10 to £50 in their policies. It was suggested that the same 
figure for declaration of gifts by Members could be used for officers, that of 
£25. 
 
Resolved – That the revised policies and procedures for Gifts and 
Hospitality and Conflict of Interests be approved, with an amendment to 
the Gifts and Hospitality policy to clarify that ‘small / low value gifts’ are 
those up to a value of £25.  
 

66 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2013/14  
 
The Acting Director of Law, HR and Asset Management submitted a report, in 
accordance with The Localism Act 2011, which required Councils to 
determine and publish annual pay policy statements. 
  
The requirements of the Act included: 
  
• The Pay Policy statement to be approved by The Full Council, in advance 
of the financial year to which it relates.  

• The Pay Policy Statement to be published on the Council website.  
  
The Pay Policy Statement was required to set out the Council’s policies 
relating to the following: 
  
• Chief Officer remuneration, including salary, allowances, and 
enhancements at termination.  

• Remuneration of its lowest paid employees.  
• The relationship between Chief Officer remuneration and that of other 
employees.  

 
The proposed Pay Policy Statement 2013/14 included a revised pay structure 
to take account of the Living Wage increase (November 2012). The revised 
pay structure would ensure that all Council employees were paid at a rate 
equal to or higher than the Living Wage hourly rate of £7.45. 
 
With regard to the Living Wage, the Leader of the Council, encouraged the 
Head of HR and Organisational Development to seek formal accreditation 
from the Living Wage Foundation for the Council to become a ‘Living Wage 
Employer’. 



 
Resolved - That this Committee: 
 
(1) Recommends to Council, for approval, the Council’s Pay Policy 

Statement 2013/14; 
 

(2) Notes the increase of the Living Wage, effective from 1 November 
2012. 

 
(3) Notes the responsibility of the Employment and Appointments 

Committee to ensure the provisions set out in the Pay Policy are 
applied consistently throughout the Council, and recommend any 
amendments to the Council. 

 
67 EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the Employment and Appointments Sub-Committee meetings 
held on 15 and 16 January, 2013, were submitted for information. 
  
Resolved – That the minutes be noted. 
 

68 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Resolved - That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraph 1 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The public interest test has been 
applied and favours exclusion. 
 

69 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR (PART 2)  
 
The Chair agreed to consideration of an item of urgent business in view of the 
topicality of the issue to be raised. 
 
The Head of HR and Organisational Development, in response to Councillor 
Johnston’s comments, informed the Committee of the situation regarding the 
appointment to the post of Strategic Director: Regeneration and Environment 
which was shortly to be advertised and the reasoning behind the change to 
the recruitment process. 
 
 


